
 1 

 

FALKLAND  ISLANDS  GAZETTE 

Supplement 
 

PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY 

 

Vol. 35 21 June 2024 No. 9 

 

The following are published in this Supplement — 

 

Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 (SR&O No 7 of 2024); 

Appropriation Ordinance 2024 (No 4 of 2024); 

Capital Appropriation Ordinance 2024 (No 5 of 2024); and 

Finance Ordinance 2024 (No 6 of 2024). 

  



 2 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

(No. 7 OF 2024) 

ARRANGEMENT OF PROVISIONS 

 

Regulation 

 

1. Title 

2. Commencement 

3. Amendment of Air Navigation (Fees) Regulations 2009 

  



 3 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

(made:               7 June 2024) 

(commencement:  1 July 2024) 

(published:        21 June 2024) 

I make these Regulations under article 4 of the Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) Order 2013 

SI No. 2870/2013 on the advice of Executive Council. 

1.  Title 

These Regulations are the Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2024. 

2.  Commencement 

These Regulations come into force on 1 July 2024. 

3.  Amendment of Air Navigation (Fees) Regulations 2009 

(1)  These Regulations amend the Air Navigation (Fees) Regulations 2009. 

(2)  Replace the Schedule with — 

“SCHEDULE 

regulation 4 

PART 1 

Personnel Licensing 

Description Fee 

1.  Certificate of validity of a flight crew licence:  

 (a) issue £96 

 (b) renewal £55 

2.  Flight information service officer licence:  

 (a) initial issue  £114 

 (b) validation of a UK licence £96 

 (c) examinations:  



 4 

  (i)   radiotelephony examination £60 

  (ii)  air law and procedures examination £71 

  (iii) meteorology and navigation examination £71 

  (iv) resit of examination paper (paper only) £38 

 (d) competency check £55 

PART 2 

Aerodromes 

Description Fee 

Aerodrome certificate:  

 (a) issue  £1,229 

 (b) amendment  £820 

PART 3 

Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Air 

Description Fee 

1.  Dangerous goods approval:  

 (a) issue £200 

 (b) amendment £100 

 (c) validation of an approval issued by a recognised competent         

regulatory authority 

£96 

 (d) approval of training programme £100 

2.  Dangerous goods exemption:  

 (a) issue £220 

 (b) amendment  £100 

PART 4 

Registration of Aircraft 

Description  Fee 

1.  Certificate of registration on an aircraft £328 

2.  Reservation of registration mark £81 

3.  Reservation of a specific out-of-sequence registration mark £163 

4.  Temporary transfer of an aircraft to the register Half the cost of 

a certificate of 

registration 

5.  Title search of the register in respect of an aircraft £122 

6.  Cancellation of a certificate of registration £81 

7.  De-registration advice to foreign regulatory authority or removal of an 

aircraft from the register upon export 

£81 

PART 5 

Aircraft Operations 

Description Fee 

1.  Air operator’s certificate (AOC): 

(a) issue of AOC: 



 5 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £2,163 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes, but not exceeding 15 tonnes £3,375 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £4,833 

(b) annual charge for an AOC (for each aircraft type named on the certificate): 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £1,066 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes £2,638 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £3,263 

(c) inclusion of additional aircraft types in the AOC: 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £1,270 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes £1,933 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £2,171 

(d) variation of an AOC: 

 (i) variation in the operating region £534 

 (ii) permission to operate a specified route outside of the 

operating region specified in the certificate 

£369 

 (iii) change in the company or trading name where the legal 

entity is unchanged 

£96 

2.  Article 134 approval (Part 125 Aircraft) 

(a) issue of an article 134 approval: 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £1,270 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes £1,933 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £2,171 

(b) annual charge for article 134 approval (Part 125 aircraft): 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £762 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes £1,161 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £1,302 

(c) inclusion of additional aircraft types for article 134 approval: 

 (i) aircraft not exceeding 2 tonnes £509 

 (ii) aircraft exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes £773 

 (iii) aircraft exceeding 15 tonnes £863 

3.  Operations manual 

(a) approval of changes to minimum equipment list £293 

(b) approval of minor change to minimum equipment list £119 

(c) approval of changes to part D (Training) £293 

(d) approval of minor changes to part D (Training) £119 

(e) approval of changes to fatigue management scheme £293 

(f) approval of minor changes to fatigue management scheme £119 

4.  Authorisation of flight examiners £164 

PART 6 

Airworthiness 

Description Fee 

1.  Certificate of airworthiness: 

(a) aircraft not exceeding 2,730kg £200 

(b) aircraft exceeding 2,730kg but not exceeding 5,700kg £1,066 



 6 

(c) aircraft exceeding 5,700kg but not exceeding 30,000kg £1,066 plus £77 

per 500kg (or 

part thereof) 

exceeding 

5,700kg up to a 

maximum of 

£4,843 

2.  Certification notes (modifications approvals) £203 

3.  Approval of a maintenance programme: 

(a) initial issue £778 

(b) amendment £310 

4.  Maintenance control manual approval: 

(a) initial issue £778 

(b) amendment £310 

5.  Part 145 approval: 

(a) Option 1:  

 (i) initial £778 

 (ii) renewal £389 

(b) Option 2:  

 (i) initial £1,556 

 (ii) renewal £778 

6.  Part 39 approval: 

(a) Option 1:  

 (i) initial £778 

 (ii) renewal £389 

(b) Option 2:  

 (i) initial £1,556 

 (ii) renewal £778 

7.  Noise certificate £158 

8.  Permits to fly:  

(a) permit to fly £274 

(b) permit to fly for test £295 

9.  Type acceptance certificate £407 

10.  OTAR supplement approval/acceptance:  

(a) initial  £485 

(b) amendment £200 

11.  OTAR maintenance organisation exposition approval/acceptance  

(a) initial £778 

(b) amendment £310 

  



 7 

PART 7 

Small Unmanned Aircraft 

Description Fee 

1.  Aerial work permission £158 or £55 per 

3 month period 

2.  Permission under article 73(4) Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) 

Order 2013: 

 

(a) issued not in conjunction with an existing aerial work permission  £158 

(b) issued in conjunction with an existing aerial work permission £55 

3.  Registration, per user £9 

PART 8 

Fees not specified elsewhere 

Description Fee 

1.  Issue of a copy of any document issued under the Air Navigation 

(Overseas Territories) Order 2013 

£41 

2.  Charges for services performed outside of the Falkland Islands Actual costs 

incurred 

3.  A certificate issued in respect of any part of the Air Navigation (Overseas 

Territories) Order 2013: 

 

(a) permission 

 

£190 or £55 per 

3 month period 

(b) permit 

 

£190 or £55 per 

3 month period 

(c) approval 

 

£190 or £55 per 

3 month period 

(d) authorisation 

 

£190 or £55 per 

3 month period 

(e) deviation £190 or £55 per 

3 month period 

(f) exemption 

 

£220 or £65 per 

3 month period 

(g) validation 

 

£96 or £27 per 3 

month period 

4.  Seasonal foreign operator permit for aircraft registered in a foreign 

country to take on board or discharge passengers or cargo in the Falkland 

Islands for valuable consideration: 

 

(a) in the case of scheduled journeys to be provided over a period not 

exceeding six months: 

 

(i) for aircraft with twenty seats or less, or in the case of a 

cargo aircraft with a certificated maximum take-off 

weight not exceeding 5,700kg 

£353 

(ii) for aircraft with more than twenty seats, or in the case 

of a cargo aircraft with a certificated maximum take-

off weight greater than 5,700kg 

 

£881 



 8 

Note: 

Fees shall not be charged to aircraft operators: 

(a) conducting flights in aircraft registered in the UK or any other 

Overseas Territories 

 

(b) conducting flights for the purpose of medical evacuation  

(c) conducting private flights  

(d) conducting one-off or short-notice flights that do not require the 

issuance of a Seasonal Permit.”. 

 

Made 7 June 2024 

D. P. MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

________________________________________ 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(not forming part of these Regulations) 

 

These Regulations are made under article 4 of the Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) Order 

2013 (No. 2870) and come into force on 1 July 2024.  These Regulations amend the Air Navigation 

(Fees) Regulations 2009 (“the Regulations”). 

 

Regulation 4 replaces the Schedule to the Regulations. 

  



 9 

 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Appropriation Ordinance 2024 

(ORDINANCE No. 4 OF 2024) 

ARRANGEMENT OF PROVISIONS 

 

Section 

 

1. Title 

2. Commencement 

3. Appropriation 

 Schedule 

  



 10 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Appropriation Ordinance 2024 

(assented to:   18 June 2024) 

(commencement:  on publication) 

(published:    21 June 2024) 

AN ORDINANCE 

To authorise the appropriation from the Consolidated Fund of £146,186,913 for the financial year 

ending 30 June 2025. 

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands ⎯ 

1.  Title 

This Ordinance is the Appropriation Ordinance 2024. 

2.  Commencement 

This Ordinance comes into force on publication in the Gazette. 

3.  Appropriation 

(1)  The amount of £146,186,913 is appropriated from the Consolidated Fund for the financial year 

ending 30 June 2025. 

(2)  The issue of the amount from the Consolidated Fund in the amounts necessary to supply the 

votes set out in the Schedule is authorised. 



 11 

SCHEDULE 

section 3 

Number Head of Service of Government Amount 

 

 Operating Budget £ 

0110 Development and Commercial Services 8,806,345 

0200 Health and Social Services 18,126,449 

0250 Education 10,733,474 

0350 Public Works 18,466,709 

0410 Natural Resources 11,580,863 

0451 Legal and Regulatory 1,899,692 

0550 Emergency Services 5,088,078 

0600 Executive Management 8,321,340 

0615 Policy 2,328,818 

0700 Treasury 5,805,851 

0999 Island Plan 10,599,279 

0608 Public Accounts Committee 72,254 

 Net Operating Budget 101,829,152 

   

0999 Transfer to the Capital Equalisation Fund 44,357,761 

 Total Transfer 44,357,761 

   

 Total Schedule 146,186,913 

   

Passed by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands on 5 June 2024. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the 

Legislative Assembly and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

  



 12 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Capital Appropriation Ordinance 2024 

(ORDINANCE No. 5 OF 2024) 

ARRANGEMENT OF PROVISIONS 

 

Section 

 

1. Title 

2. Commencement 

3. Appropriation 

 

Schedule – Capital Programme 

  



 13 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Capital Appropriation Ordinance 2024 

(assented to:         18 June 2024) 

(commencement: on publication) 

(published:  21 June 2024) 

AN ORDINANCE 

To authorise the withdrawal from the Capital Equalisation Fund of money for capital projects. 

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands ⎯ 

1.  Title 

This Ordinance is the Capital Appropriation Ordinance 2024. 

2.  Commencement 

This Ordinance comes into force on publication in the Gazette. 

3.  Appropriation 

The Financial Secretary is authorised to withdraw from the Capital Equalisation Fund an amount 

not exceeding £44,357,761 for the purposes of funding expenditure of a capital nature under the 

capital programme as detailed in the Schedule. 



 14 

SCHEDULE - Capital Programme 2024-2025 

section 3 

 
 

Economic Development £6,135,091 

Infrastructure and Maintenance £30,804,022 

Social Investment  £7,418,648 

Total £44,357,761 

Passed by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands on 5 June 2024. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the 

Legislative Assembly and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

  



 15 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Finance Ordinance 2024 

(ORDINANCE No. 6 OF 2024) 

ARRANGEMENT OF PROVISIONS 

 

Section 

 

1. Title 

2. Commencement 

3. Amendment of primary and secondary legislation 

4. Validation of fees 

Schedule - amendment of primary and secondary legislation 

 

Part A - Primary legislation:- 

Companies and Private Partnership Ordinance 1922 

Cruise Ships Ordinance 1998 

Family Allowances Ordinance 2023 

Firearms and Ammunition Ordinance 1987 

Land Ordinance 1949 

Licensing Ordinance 1994 

Minimum Wage Ordinance 2013 

Police Ordinance 2000 

Road Traffic Ordinance 1948 

Taxes Ordinance 1997 

Trespass Ordinance 1904 

 

Part B - Secondary legislation:- 

Administration of Estates Rules 1949 

Banking Regulations Order 1989 



 16 

Building Regulations 1991 

Childcare Subsidy Scheme Regulations 2021 

Civil Cases (Fees) Rules 1992 

Court Fees (Family Proceedings) Rules 1992 

Customs (Fees) Regulations 2006 

Customs (Import Prohibitions) (Fees) Regulations 2009 

Dogs Rules 1949 

Electricity Supply Regulations 1969 

Embarkation Tax Regulations 1999 

Endangered Species Protection (Fees) Regulations 2022 

Falkland Islands Status (Application Fees) Regulations 1999 

Firearms and Ammunition (Fees) Regulations Order 1993 

Fishery Products (Hygiene) (Fees) Regulations 1998 

Harbours Regulations 1944 

Immigration (Fees) Regulations 2021 

Land Charges Fees Rules 1997 

Land (Non-residents) (Fees) Regulations 2007 

Planning (General) Regulations 1991 

Plant Importation Regulations 1947 

Post Office Order 2006 

Retirement Pensions (Prescribed Rates) Regulations 1996 

Road Traffic (Provisional) Regulations Order 1986 

Vehicle Licence Labels Regulations 1998 

  



 17 

 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 

_____________ 

DAVID PAUL MORGAN, 

Acting Governor. 

Finance Ordinance 2024 

(assented to:            18 June 2024) 

(commencement:  in accordance with section 2) 

(published:             21 June 2024) 

AN ORDINANCE 

To make provision for increasing various charges and fees, increase the prescribed rate of 

retirement pension payments and contributions, increase child care subsidy and the minimum 

wage, change the threshold amount of chargeable income and personal tax allowance, validate 

several fees and for connected matters. 

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands ⎯ 

1.  Title 

This Ordinance is the Finance Ordinance 2024. 

2.  Commencement 

(1)  Save as provided in subsections (2) and (3), the provisions of this Ordinance come into force 

on 1 July 2024. 

(2)  The amendments in the Schedule to the following come into force on 1 January 2025 — 

 (a) the Minimum Wage Ordinance 2013; 

 (b) the Taxes Ordinance 1997; 

 (c) the Banking Regulations Order 1989; 

 (d) the Embarkation Tax Regulations 1999; and 



 18 

 (e) regulations 3 and 5 of the Retirement Pensions (Prescribed Rates) Regulations 1996; 

(3)  The amendments in the Schedule to the Cruise Ships Ordinance 1998 come into force on 1 

July 2025. 

3.  Amendment of primary and secondary legislation 

(1)  The Ordinances listed in the first column of Part A of the Schedule are amended to the extent 

specified in the second column. 

(2)  The secondary legislation listed in the first column of Part B of the Schedule are amended to 

the extent specified in the second column. 

4.  Validation of fees 

(1) Any fees collected before the commencement of this Ordinance in excess of the amount 

prescribed under the Planning (General) Regulations 1991 are validated as if the amount had been 

provided for under those regulations. 

(2) Any fees collected for a building permit under the Planning (General) Regulations 1991 are 

validated as if the amount had been provided for under the Building Regulations 1999. 



 19 

SCHEDULE - Amendment of primary and secondary legislation 

section 3 

PART A - PRIMARY LEGISLATION 

 

Ordinance 

 

 

Amendment 

Companies and 

Private Partnership 

Ordinance 1922 

 

In Schedule A Table of Fees delete paragraph 16. 

Cruise Ships 

Ordinance 1998 

 

In section 3 –– 

 

(a) in subsection (1) replace “£35.00” with “£37.00”; and 

 

(b) in subsection (2), replace “£15.00” with “£16.00”. 

 

Family 

Allowances 

Ordinance 2023 

 

In section 4(1) replace “£85.10” with “£92.20”. 

Firearms and 

Ammunition 

Ordinance 1987 

 

In section 4A(3), replace “£8.30” with “£8.80”. 

Land Ordinance 

1949 

 

In Schedule 2 Part I delete paragraph 7. 

 

Licensing 

Ordinance 1994 

Replace Schedule 3 with — 

 

“SCHEDULE 3 

 

COURT FEES PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WITH JUSTICES’ 

LICENCES 

1.  Application for the grant of a new justices’ licence 

(including an application for a transfer) 

£83.00 

2.  Grant (including a grant on transfer) or renewal of a 

justices’ on-licence (other than a Part V licence or an 

occasional licence) 

£118.00 

3.  Grant (including a grant on transfer) or renewal of a 

Part V licence 

£118.00 

4.  Grant (including a grant on transfer) or renewal of a 

justices’ off-licence 

£118.00 



 20 

5.  Application for a protection order £59.00 

6.  Grant of an application for a protection order £72.00 

7.  Inspection of the register of licences pursuant to 

section 25(1) 

£12.00 

8.  Application for a special hours certificate £83.00 

9.  Grant of a special hours certificate £118.00 

10.  Application for a club registration certificate Nil 

11.  Grant or renewal of a club registration certificate £94.00 

12.  Application for a children’s certificate Nil 

13.  Grant or renewal of a children’s certificate £59.00 

14.  Application for a Camp exemption order Nil 

15.  Grant of a Camp exemption order £23.00 

16.  Application for an extension of permitted hours £23.00 

17.  Grant of an extension of permitted hours (for every 

hour or part thereof to which the extension relates) 

£17.00 

18.  Application for an occasional licence £23.00 

19.  Grant of an occasional licence (for every day or part 

thereof to which the occasional licence relates) 

£30.00 

(up to a 

maximum 

of £70.00 

per licence) 

20.  Application for a prohibition order Nil”. 

 

Minimum Wage 

Ordinance 2013 

 

In section 11(1) replace “£8.57” with “£9.19”. 

Police Ordinance 

2000 

 

In section 60A, replace “£32.80” with “£34.60”. 

Road Traffic 

Ordinance 1948 

(1)  In section 4(1) — 

 

(a) in paragraph (a) replace “£58.80” with “£62.00”; 

 

(b) in paragraph (b) replace “£135.60” with “£143.10”; 

 

(c) in paragraph (c) replace “£208.60” with “£220.10”; and 

 

(d) in paragraph (d) replace “£49.40” with “£52.10”; 

 

(2)  In section 5(3) replace “£20.00” with “£21.10”; and 

 



 21 

(3)  In section 6(15) replace “£12.80” with “£13.50”. 

 

Taxes Ordinance 

1997 

(1)  In section 10(a)(i), replace “£12,000” with “£18,000”. 

 

(2)  In section 16(1), replace “£15,960” with “£16,860”. 

 

Trespass 

Ordinance 1904 

Replace the Schedule with — 

 

“SCHEDULE 

Fees 

Winter grazing is limited to the number of animals that can be 

maintained on the grass available.  
Grazing seasons Fees (per animal) 

Summer:  1 October to 31 May £28.30 

Winter:  1 June to 30 September £14.10 

Annual Fee:  (1 June – 31 May) £42.40 

Animals may, by request, be grazed on the Common for a maximum 

of 10 days or less at the rate of £1.00 per day. 

Animals grazing on the Common for more than 10 days will be 

charged the full rate.”. 

 
 

PART B - SECONDARY LEGISLATION 

 

Statutory 

instruments 

 

 

Amendment 

Administration of 

Estates Rules 1949 

Replace Schedule 2 with – 

 

“SCHEDULE 2 

(section 3) 

 

The following fees are payable in respect of the non-contentious items: 

Item Fee 

1. Application for a grant of probate, letters of 

administration or for resealing a grant of probate or 

letters of administration: 

  

  (a)  net estate is £5,000 or less no fee 

  (b)  net estate exceeds £5,000 £178.00 

2. For the entry of a caveat or issue of a citation under 

section 6 of the Administration of Estates Ordinance 

1949 

£23.00 



 22 

3. For inspection of records under section 11A of the 

Administration of Estates Ordinance 1949 
£12.00 

4. For a copy of all or part of any document 30p per page 

5. Standard copy fee for sealed/verified copy of any 

documents: 
 

For the first copy £12.00 

For every subsequent copy of the same document if 

supplied at the same time 
30p 

6. For depositing a will in the Central Registry under 

section 2A of the Administration of Estates Ordinance 

1949 

£12.00”. 

 

Banking 

Regulations Order 

1989 

 

In article 4, replace “£15,000” with “£16,000”. 

Building 

Regulations 1999 

In regulation 6(4), replace paragraphs (a) to (d) with — 

 

“(a) construct a building or structure for use as residential 

accommodation - £77.00; 

 

(b) (where the applicant is the householder) enlarge, improve or 

otherwise alter a dwelling house - £38.00; 

 

(c) erect for industrial or commercial uses buildings of an area less than 

75sqm - £114.00; and 

 

(d) erect for industrial or commercial uses buildings of an area 

exceeding 75sqm - £383.00.” 

 

Childcare Subsidy 

Scheme 

Regulations 2021 

 

In regulation 5(2) — 

 

(a) in paragraph (a), replace “£1.95” with “£2.10”; 

 

(b) in paragraph (b), replace “£2.20” with “£2.35”; and  

 

(c) in paragraph (c), replace “£2.45” with “£2.55”. 

 

Civil Cases (Fees) 

Rules 1992 

 

(1)  Replace the Table in Schedule 1 with — 

 

“TABLE 

 

PART 1 - COMMENCEMENT PROCEEDINGS 

 



 23 

Fee number Amount of fee 

1. Issue of originating process £356.00 

2. Application for an injunction ancillary to any cause 

of action 

£179.00 

3.(a) On the making of a general application -  

  (i) on notice £179.00 

  (ii) by consent/without notice £60.00 

 (b) On filing a counter claim The same fee 

as if the 

remedy sought 

were the 

subject of 

separate 

proceedings 

PART 2 - ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS 

4. Upon issuing enforcement action following an 

earlier judgment 

£356.00 

5. Sale under a writ of execution -  

 (a) removing or taking steps to remove goods to 

a place of deposit 

Reasonable 

expenses 

incurred as 

determined by 

the Court 

 (b) for the sale of goods, including all necessary 

catalogues, commissions and other matters 

Reasonable 

expenses 

incurred as 

determined by 

the Court 

PART 3 - MISCELLANEOUS 

6. Service by the court of any summons or other 

document - 

 

 (a) if served by post No fee 

 (b) request for personal service by the Court of 

any summons or other document 

 

  (i) East Falkland £84.00 



 24 

  (ii) West Falkland and other islands fee and 

plus reasonable travel and subsistence 

costs as determined by the Court 

£84.00 

7. On filing a notice of appeal from any Court or 

tribunal from which an appeal lies to the Supreme 

Court (other than in relation to appeals of prohibition 

orders under the Licensing Ordinance or orders of 

the Workmen’s Compensation Commission for which 

there is no fee) 

£179.00 

8. Standard copy fee for sealed/verified copies of 

documents for the first copy - 

per subsequent copy supplied at the same time - 

 

 

£12.00 

30p 

9. On taxation of costs by the Registrar -  

 (a) where the party is legally aided Nil 

 (b) where the party is not legally aided 5p per £1.00 of 

profit costs and 

disbursements 

allowed 

10. On issue of a costs certificate £12.00 

11. On appeal of taxation by the Registrar £237.00 

12. On deposing an affidavit or affirmation before an 

officer of the court 

£8.00 plus 

£4.00 for each 

exhibit 

13. Upon lodging an appeal for judicial review -  

 (a) upon seeking first permission £179.00 

 (b) upon granting of permission  £356.00 

14. Upon requesting a certificate of satisfaction £13.00 

15. Upon the making of a Constitutional reference £593.00 

 

(2)  Replace the Table in Schedule 2 with — 

 

“TABLE 

1. On the issuing of proceedings for the recovery of a 

sum of money or delivery of goods 

£84.00 

2. On the filing of a counterclaim, on the amount or 

value (if any) 

£84.00 



 25 

3. Upon issuing enforcement action following an earlier 

judgment 

£84.00 

4. Service by the court of any summons or other 

document - 

 

 (a) if served by post Nil 

 (b) request for personal service by the Court of any 

summons or other document 

 

  (i) East Falkland £84.00 

  (ii) West Falkland and other islands £84.00 plus 

reasonable 

travel and 

subsistence 

costs as 

determined 

by the Court 

5. On requesting a certificate of satisfaction £12.00 

6. Upon the lodging of an appeal with the Summary 

Court constituted as the Employment Tribunal 

 

 (a) where the appellant’s annual earnings in the 

last tax year are less than the amount allowed 

as a deduction in section 16(1) of the Taxes 

Ordinance 1997 

Nil 

 (b) where the appellant’s annual earnings in the 

last tax year are more than the amount allowed 

as a deduction in section 16(1) of the Taxes 

Ordinance 1997 

£190.00 

7. Upon the lodging of an application with the Fisheries 

Disputes Commission 

£237.00 

8. Upon the lodging of an appeal in the Magistrate’s 

Court under the Communications Ordinance 2017 

£211.00”. 

  
 

Court Fees 

(Family 

Proceedings) 

Rules 1992 

Replace the Table in the Schedule with — 

 

“TABLE 

PART 1 - COMMENCEMENT PROCEEDINGS 

Fee number Amount of 

fee 

1. Issue of originating process (including an 

application for an injunction or restraining order 

£356.00 



 26 

where that is sought other than as ancillary to other 

relief) 

1A. On application for decree nisi/conditional order £23.00 

2. On application for a decree absolute/final order £54.00 

3. On any other application under the Matrimonial and 

Civil Partnership Proceedings Ordinance 1979 - 

 

 (a) by consent £60.00 

 (b) other than by consent £179.00 

PART 2 - PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE CHILDREN 

ORDINANCE 2014 

1. On application for any originating process 

(excluding financial relief) 

£237.00 

2. Any application within proceedings (excluding 

financial relief) 

£118.00 

3. On application for an order for financial relief -  

 (a) by consent £60.00 

 (b) other than by consent £60.00 

4. On application to vary or discharge a financial 

order- 

 

 (a) on consent £60.00 

 (b) other than by consent £60.00 

5. On appeal relating to fostering or hosting provisions £60.00 

6. On requesting a parental responsibility order 

following the completion of a parental responsibility 

agreement 

£60.00 

7. On application for a maintenance order to be sent 

abroad 

£60.00 

8. On application for variation of an existing financial 

order from abroad (under reciprocal enforcement 

legislation or similar) 

£60.00. 

PART 3 - MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Any other application not otherwise provided for £23.00 

2. On filing notice of appeal £57.00 

3. Standard copy fee for sealed/verified copies of 

documents for first copy - 

per subsequent copy supplied at the same time - 

 

£12.00 

30p 

4. On taxation of costs 5p per £1.00 

of profit costs 

and 

disbursements 

allowed 

5. Search of register of divorce or dissolution £5.00”. 

 

 



 27 

Customs (Fees) 

Regulations 2006 

(1)  In regulation 3, replace paragraphs (a) to (e) with — 

 

“(a) where the whole of the services are provided during normal hours 

of duty, the greater of — 

 

(i) £96.00; and 

 

(ii) such fee as is generated by multiplying the number of hours 

engaged in providing the services by £48.00 (and for the purposes of 

this paragraph, any fraction of an hour is charged as a whole hour); 

 

(b) where those services are provided partly during normal hours of duty 

and partly outside normal hours of duty — 

 

(i) at the rate provided for by paragraph (a)(ii) in respect of the total 

number of whole hours engaged during normal hours of duty; and 

 

(ii) as to the remainder of the time engaged (including a fraction of an 

hour engaged during normal hours of duty) at the rate provided for by 

(c)(ii) (but so that the minimum fee payable by virtue of this paragraph 

is £144.00); 

 

(c) where the whole of those services are provided outside normal hours 

of duty, the greater of — 

 

(i) £144.00; and 

 

(ii) such fee as is generated by multiplying the number of hours by 

£72.00 (and for the purposes of this paragraph, a fraction of an hour 

is charged as a whole hour); and 

 

(d) where the services are provided without attendance upon the vessel 

concerned — 

 

(i) within normal hours of duty, £96.00; 

 

(ii) outside normal hours of duty, £144.00; 

 

(e) a fee of £8.50 per document for providing any permit, authorisation, 

certificate or other document required for any purpose other than a 

purpose under the Customs Ordinance 2003.”. 

 

(2)  In regulation 4(1) — 

 

(a) in paragraphs (a) and (c) replace “£61.54” with “£65.00”; 

 

(b) in paragraphs (b) and (d) replace “£303.11” with “£320.00”. 

 



 28 

(3)  In regulation 4(3) replace paragraphs (a) and (b) with — 

 

“(a) in paragraphs (a) and (c), of “£32.50” for “£65.00”; and 

 

(b) in paragraphs (b) and (d), of “£160.00” for “£320.00”.”. 

 

Customs (Import 

Prohibitions) 

(Fees) Regulations 

2009 

In regulation 3 replace paragraphs (a) to (c) with — 
 

“(a) Importation of Animals etc. Proclamation 2000 (No. 2 of 2000) — 

 
(i) licence for importation of animal – standard (per 

licence) 

 

£152.70 

(ii) licence for importation of animal – poultry/exotic pet 

(per licence) 

 

£38.90 

(iii) licence for importation of animal – poultry/exotic pet 

(annual) 

 

£77.70 

(iv) inspection and treatment on arrival (per animal) £15.70 

plus the 

cost of 

necessary 

drug 

treatment 

 

(v) clearance from port of arrival – (per importer) 

 

£137.50 

(vi) inspection following house quarantine (per animal) £15.70; 

 

(b) Importation of Food and Animal Products from South America 

Proclamation 2001 (No 3 of 2001) — 

 
(i) licence for the importation of animal/animal product 

(commercial – single importation) 

 

£19.00 

(ii) licence for the importation of animal/animal product 

(commercial – annual) 

 

£152.80 

(iii) licence for the importation of animal/animal product 

(non-commercial) 
£4.70 

 

(c) Proclamation Number 6 of 1985 — 

 

Inspection of used shearing equipment by the 

Government Veterinary Officer per hour (proportion of 

hourly rate to be paid for every part hour) 

 

£44.60”. 

  
 



 29 

Dogs Rules 1949 

 

In rule 3(a), replace “£36.20” with “£38.20”. 

 

Electricity Supply 

Regulations 1969 

1.  In regulation 9A(1) replace “£330.00” with “£350.00”. 

 

2.  In regulation 9A(2) replace “£750.00” with “£790.00”. 

 

Embarkation Tax 

Regulations 1999 

 

In regulation 3(1)(a), replace “£30” with “£32”. 

Endangered 

Species Protection 

(Fees) Regulations 

2022 

Replace the Schedule with –– 

 

“SCHEDULE – PRESCRIBED FEES 

regulation 3 

Description Fee 

1. Species under Appendix I —  

(a) Export permit £25.25 

(b) Import permit £25.25 

(c) Re-export certificate £8.50 

(d) Certificates authorising introduction from the sea £25.25 

2. Species under Appendix II —  

(a) Export permit £25.25 

(b) Import permit £25.25 

(c) Re-export certificate £8.50 

(d) Certificates authorising introduction from the sea £25.25 

3. Species under Appendix III —  

(a) Export permit £8.50 

(b) Import permit £8.50 

(c) Re-export certificate £8.50 

4. A certificate or statement issued under section 23 of the 

Endangered Species Protection Ordinance 2015 — 

 

£8.50”. 

 
 



 30 

Falkland Islands 

Status 

(Application Fees) 

Regulations 1999 

 

Replace regulation 2 with — 

 

“2.  Application fees 

(1)  The fee payable for an application by a person for Falkland Islands 

status is £130.00. 

 

(2)  Where partners submit applications at the same time, the fee payable 

for Falkland Islands status is £130.00. 

 

(3)  Children included as dependents in an application do not pay an 

application fee.”. 

 

Firearms and 

Ammunition 

(Fees) Regulations 

Order 1993 

(1)  In regulation 2, replace “£21.40” with “£22.60”; 

 

(2)  Replace the Schedule with — 

 

“SCHEDULE 

Type of licence 

 

Fee 

 

Firearms and ammunition import licence (Ordinance, s5) £22.60 

Firearms and ammunition export licence (Ordinance, s6) £22.60 

Firearms and ammunition dealer’s licence (Ordinance, s9) 

- each year 

£81.90 

Firearms and ammunition dealer’s licence (endorsed 

ammunition only) (Ordinance, s9) - each year 

£22.60 

Firearms licence (Ordinance, s13) £45.00.”. 

  
 

Fishery Products 

(Hygiene) (Fees) 

Regulations 1998 

Replace paragraphs 1 to 5 of the Schedule with — 

 

“1. Application for approval of vessels, establishments and 

installations (approval under regulation 6 of the Fishery 

Products (Vessels, Establishments and Installations) 

Regulations 2014) 

765.20 

2. Application for variation of approval under regulation 7 

of the Fishery Products (Vessels, Establishments and 

Installations) Regulations 2014 

119.60 

3. Annual inspection by authorised officer (Schedule 1, 

Part 5, Division 1, paragraph 1(b) of the Fishery Products 

(Hygiene) Regulations 2012) 

306.00 

4. Inspection on transhipment of product (Schedule 1, Part 

5, Division 1, paragraph 1(c) of the Fishery Products 

(Hygiene) Regulations 2012) 

203.70 

5. Additional charges for inspections under paragraphs 3 or 

4 where factory vessel is not in Stanley Harbour: 

 

(a) vessel in Port William 

 

66.80 



 31 

(b) vessel in Berkeley Sound 197.90”. 

  
 

Harbours 

Regulations 1944 

In Schedule 3 paragraph 1, replace the table of harbour dues with — 

 

“(a) Private pleasure yacht (under 50 tons) £82.00 

(b) Other vessels:  

 Under 15 tons £82.00 

 15 tons or more but under 30 tons £150.00 

 30 tons or more but under 50 tons £270.00 

 50 tons or more but under 800 tons £406.00 

 800 tons or more but under 1,000 tons £530.00 

 1,000 tons or more but under 1,500 tons £609.00 

 1,500 tons or more but under 2,000 tons £732.00 

 2,000 tons or more but under 5,000 tons £895.00 

 5,000 tons or more but under 7,000 tons £1,083.00 

 7,000 tons or more but under 10,000 tons £1,626.00 

 10,000 tons or more but under 15,000 tons £2,031.00 

 15,000 tons or more but under 20,000 tons £2,372.00 

 20,000 tons or more but under 25,000 tons £2,710.00 

 25,000 tons or more but under 30,000 tons £3,115.00 

 30,000 tons or more but under 35,000 tons £3,522.00 

 35,000 tons or more but under 40,000 tons £3,928.00 

 40,000 tons or more but under 50,000 tons £4,605.00 

 50,000 tons or more but under 60,000 tons £5,417.00 

 60,000 tons or more but under 70,000 tons £5,959.00 

 70,000 tons or more but under 80,000 tons £6,635.00 

 80,000 tons or more £7,314.00”. 

   
 

Immigration 

(Fees) Regulations 

2021 

Replace paragraphs (a) to (h) of regulation 4(1) with — 

 

“(a) for a visa —  

 for each application £30.00 

 for each person who is under 18 years and included 

in the visa application of another person 

 

£2.00 

(b) for a visitor permit —  

 for each application £0 

 for an extension £0 

 for permission to do short-term work £30.00 

 for permission to do short-term work under a scheme 

recognised by the Governor 

 

£30.00 

(c) for a volunteer permit —  

 for each application £30.00 

 for an extension 

 

£0 

(d) for a work permit —  

 for each application £30.00 



 32 

 for an extension £0 

 for permission to do work not on the Workforce 

Shortage list 

 

£0 

(e) for an accompanying dependent permit —  

 for an application by a person who is over 16 years £30.00 

 for an application by a person who is under 16 years £17.00 

 for each application for an extension £0 

 for permission to do work not on the Workforce 

Shortage list 

 

£0 

(f) for a permanent residence permit (which may 

include dependents) — 

 

 for each application by a person £130 

 for each application by partners submitted at the 

same time 

 

£130 

(g) for a dependent permit —  

 for an application by a person who is over 16 years £30.00 

 for an application by a person who is under 16 years £17.00 

 for an extension 

 

£0 

(h) for a carer permit — £30.00”. 

   
 

Land Charges Fees 

Rules 1997 

 

In Schedule 1 delete paragraph 6. 

Land (Non-

residents) (Fees) 

Regulations 2007 

In the Schedule — 

 

(a) in paragraph 1 replace “£124.00” with “£131.00”; and 

 

(b) in paragraph 2 replace “£258.00” with “£272.00”. 

 

Planning (General) 

Regulations 1991 

Replace the Schedule with — 

 

“SCHEDULE 

Fees for services under the Planning Ordinance 

(regulation 8) 

TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE  

 

1. Application for demolition Full application £24.00 

   

2. Mobile home 

park/temporary 

accommodation park 

(excluding proposals for 

individual mobile homes) 

Outline £57.00 

Reserved matters £43.00 

Full planning £87.00 

 



 33 

 

3. Construction of buildings, 

structures or erections for 

use as residential 

accommodation (excluding 

mobile homes) - charge per 

unit 

Outline application £38.00 

Reserved matters 

application 

£30.00 

Full planning £57.00 

Joint application* £95.00 

 
4. Subdivision of land for 

residential development 

Outline planning £24.00 

Reserved matters £24.00 

Full planning £36.00 

 
5. Application by 

householder to enlarge, 

improve or alter an existing 

dwelling-house 

Outline application £22.00 

Reserved matters 

application 

£16.00 

Full planning £33.00 

Joint application* £53.00 

 
6. Erection of garage within 

residential area over 108m³ 

(cubic metres) 

Outline planning £24.00 

Reserved matters £24.00 

Full planning £36.00 

 
7. Erection of buildings for 

non-residential uses (area 

less than 75sqm) 

Outline application  £57.00 

Reserved matters 

application 

£43.00 

Full planning £86.00 

Joint application* £145.00 

 
8. Erection of buildings for 

non-residential (area more 

than 75sqm) 

Outline application £192.00 

Reserved matters 

application 

£145.00 

Full planning £287.00 

Joint application* £478.00 

 
9. Mixed Use Proposals Fee as per component uses 

 
10. Infrastructure such as 

drainage, roads and accesses, 

Private residential for sites under 75 sq. 

m: 



 34 

power and water and 

laydown areas 

Outline planning £30.00 

Reserved matters £30.00 

Full planning £57.00 

Other for sites over 75sq. m: 

Outline planning  £68.00 

Reserved matters  £68.00 

Full planning  £134.00 

 
11. Siting of containers 

outside of container parks 

(other than for private 

domestic use) 

Full planning £57.00 

Renewal £66.00 

 
12. For permission to 

construct or maintain a car 

park: 

No fee if for individual dwelling 

 (a) Residential If for more than one dwelling:  

Outline application £24.00 

Full/Reserved matters application: 

£31.00 - where the area of gross car 

park space does not exceed 40 sq. m; 

£36.00 - where the area of gross car 

park space exceeds 40 sq. m but does 

not exceed 75 sq. m 

 
Where the area of gross car park space 

exceeds 75 sq. m £60.00 for each 75 sq. 

m (or part thereof) 

 (b) Industrial/ 

Commercial 

Outline application £90.00 

 Full / Reserved matters application: 

 £60.00 where the area of gross car park 

space does not exceed 75 sq. m 

 Where the area of gross car park space 

exceeds 75 sq. m £119.00 for each 75 

sq. m (or part thereof) 

 
13. Operations connected 

with exploratory drilling for 

£479.00 per 0.1 ha or the site 

Maximum £36,000 



 35 

appraisal, extraction or 

export of oil or natural gas 

 
14. For permission to place 

or assemble equipment in 

any part of any marine water 

for the purpose of fish 

farming 

£119.00 per application 

 
15. For permission to engage 

in winning and working of 

minerals (excluding peat and 

calcified seaweed) 

£242.00 per 0.1 ha of site (or part 

thereof) 

Maximum £36,000 

 
16. For permission to engage 

in winning and working of 

peat and calcified seaweed 

£60.00 per application 

 
17. Change of use of a 

building for use as one or 

more dwelling-houses 

£95.00 per each additional dwelling-

house to be created by the development 

 
18. For permission to use, 

dispose of waste/storage of 

minerals 

(a) use of land for 

disposal of refuse or 

waste materials or for 

the deposit of material 

remaining after 

minerals have been 

extracted from land. 

£60.00 per 

application 

 (b) the use of land for 

the storage of minerals 

in the open. 

£60.00 per 

application 

 
19. For permission for any 

other change of use or 

building works   

(a) Where the end use 

is residential or 

incidental to 

residential 

£36.00 

 (b) Where the end use 

is commercial/ 

industrial 

£72.00 

 
20. Application to vary or 

remove a condition on an 

existing permission (or 

renew a permission) 

 £36.00 

 



 36 

21. Planning searches  £24.00 per 

search 

*an application submitted together with one under regulation 6(4), and as 

authorised by regulation 6(5), of the Building Regulations 1999.”. 

Plant Importation 

Regulations 1947 

In regulation 7(3) — 

 

(a) in paragraph (a) replace “£4.60” with “£4.90”; 

 

(b) in paragraph (b) replace “£144.80” with “£152.80”; and 

 

(c) in paragraph (c) replace “£17.60” with “£18.60”. 

 

Post Office Order 

2006 

(1) In article 10(1) — 

 

(a) in paragraph (a) replace “£0.77” with “£0.81”; and 

 

(b) in paragraph (b) replace “£3.60” with “£3.80”. 

 

(2)  In Schedule 1 (airmail rates to all countries), replace the table with— 

 

“Letter:  

(a) first 20g £0.84 

(b) each additional 10g £0.31 

 

Small packets and printed paper: 

 

(a) first 70g £1.48 

(b) each additional 10g £0.16 

 

Postcard: 

 

£0.78 

 

Aerogramme: 

 

£0.78 

 

Illustrated Aerogramme: 

 

£0.91”. 

 

(3)  In Schedule 2 (surface mail), replace the table with — 

 

“Letter:  

(a) first 20g £0.57 

(b) up to 100g £1.14 

(c) each additional 50g £0.41 

 

Postcard: 

 

£0.49 

 

Small packets and printed paper: 

 

(a) first 100g £0.97 

(b) each additional 50g £0.30 

  



 37 

Parcel to UK:  

(a) first 1kg £14.46 

(b) each additional 1kg £5.99 

(c) maximum weight 30kg £188.13”. 

 

(4)  In Schedule 3 (inland mail) replace the table with — 

 

“Letter:  

(a) first 20g £0.37 

(b) up to 100g £0.56 

(b) each additional 100g £0.17 

 

Small packets and printed paper: 

 

(a) first 70g £0.32 

(b) each additional 50g £0.07 

 

Postcard: 

 

£0.23”. 

  
 

Retirement 

Pensions 

(Prescribed Rates) 

Regulations 1996 

(1)  In regulation 3 — 

 

(a) in paragraph (a) replace “£177.78” with “£192.57”; and 

 

(b) in paragraph (b) replace “£100.65” with “£109.00”. 

 

(2)  In regulation 5 — 

 

(a) in subregulation (1)(a) replace “£21.54” with “£23.34”; 

 

(b) in subregulation (1)(b) replace “£43.08” with “£46.68”; 

 

(c) in subregulation (1)(c) replace “£21.54” with “£23.34”; 

 

(d) in subregulation (2) replace “£21.54” with “£23.34”; 

 

(e) in subregulation (2A) replace “£21.54” with “£23.34”; 

 

(f) in subregulation (3)(a) replace “£43.08” with “£46.68”; 

 

(g) in subregulation (3)(b) replace “£58.25” with “£63.08”; and 

 

(h) in subregulation (4) replace “£43.08” with “£46.68”. 

 

Road Traffic 

(Provisional) 

Regulations Order 

1986 

(1)  In regulation 2(5) replace paragraphs (i) and (ii) with— 

 

“(i) under sub-regulation (1), of £52.60; and 

 

(ii) under sub-regulation (3), of £26.20.”. 

 



 38 

(2)  In regulation 2A(2), replace “£13.20” with “£13.90”. 

 

(3)  In Schedule 1 replace the Table with — 

 

“TABLE 

Column 1 

(class of motor vehicle) 
Column 2 

(fee for written 

test on 

the Road Code) 

Column 3 

(fee for practical 

test of competency 

to drive) 

Class A (motorcycle or scooter) £33.75 £74.00 

Class B (manual motor car or light 

goods vehicle not exceeding 3,500 

kg ULW) 

£33.75 £79.00 

Class BA (automatic motor car or 

light goods vehicle not exceeding 

3,500 kg ULW) 

£33.75 £79.00 

Class B1 (motor tricycle or other 

vehicle not exceeding 500 kg 

ULW) 

£33.75 £79.00 

Class C (goods vehicle exceeding 

7,500 kg ULW) 
£33.75 £100.00 

Class C1 (goods vehicle exceeding 

3,500 kg ULW but not exceeding 

7,500 kg ULW) 

£33.75 £100.00 

Class D (passenger carrying 

vehicle with seating for more than 

16 passengers [not including the 

driver]) 

£33.75 £100.00 

Class D1 (passenger carrying 

vehicle with seating for more than 

8, but not more than 16, passengers 

[not including the driver]) 

£33.75 £100.00 

Class E (articulated vehicle where 

the tractor unit is in Class C or C1) 
£33.75 £100.00 

Class F (agricultural tractor) £33.75 £67.50”. 

 

(4)  In Schedule 2 replace the Table with — 

 



 39 

“TABLE 

Column 1 

(driver’s licence) 
Column 2 

(fee for issue of 

driver’s licence) 

Driver’s licence £35.60 

Driver’s licence (issued to holder of a valid 

driver’s or driving licence issued by an overseas 

authority to drive the same classes of motor 

vehicle authorised by that driver’s or driving 

licence) 

£35.60 

Supplementary photocard driver’s licence £6.00 

Provisional driver’s licence £17.20 

Provisional driver’s licence (renewal) £17.20 

Replacement driver’s licence to — 

(i) replace a licence that has been lost, stolen, 

destroyed, defaced or damaged; 

(ii) replace a licence that is out of date; 

(iii) update a licence by adding a class of motor 

vehicle, per class of motor vehicle added; 

(iv) update a licence by removing a particular, per 

particular removed; 

(iv) replace a licence that contains an error 

attributable to the fault of the holder of the 

licence; 

(v) replace a licence that was withdrawn on 

medical grounds; 

(vi) replace a licence that was withdrawn because 

of a period of disqualification. 

£13.90 

  
 

Vehicle Licence 

Labels Regulations 

1998 

In regulation 5(2), replace “£7.40” with “£7.80”. 

Passed by the Legislature of the Falkland Islands on 5 June 2024. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 



 40 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the 

Legislative Assembly and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill. 

CHERIE YVONNE CLIFFORD, 

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Published by the Attorney General’s Chambers, Stanley, Falkland Islands 

© Crown Copyright 2024 

To access Falkland Islands Laws online visit: www.legislation.gov.fk 

To access Falkland Islands Gazettes online visit: www.fig.gov.fk or www.nationalarchives.gov.fk 

http://www.legislation.gov.fk/
http://www.fig.gov.fk/

